
Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 6 Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 1

Award - Overall 2WD Driver & Co-Driver - John 'Bont' Memorial Trophy + 2 awards
1 20 John ROWLANDS/Glenn LATHAM B11 Ford Escort 0:51:03 15

Award - Overall 1400 Driver & Co-Driver - 2 awards
1 42 Dave BRICK/Phil CLARKE 1400S Vauxhall Nova 0:53:21 22

Award - Overall Historic Driver & Co-Driver - 2 awards
1 33 Theo BENGRY/Les FORSBROOK H3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:27 23

Class RF1.0
1 125 Roger LOVATT/Osian OWEN RF1.0 Nissan Micra 1:06:09 75

Class RF1.4
1 103 Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 Nissan Micra 0:57:40 44
2 90 Morgan HANDFORD/Siobhan PUGH RF1.4 Volkswagen Polo 1:00:45 3:05 61
3 128 Sheldon FURBY/Carrie ROGERS RF1.4 MG ZR 1:05:34 7:54 72

Class RF1.6
1 117 Des FLETCHER/Bridge CAREY RF1.6 Renault Twingo 1:18:44 82

Class 1400C
1 91 Rory JONES/Tom HUGHES 1400C MG ZR 0:58:22 51
2 86 Neil ANDREW/Dominic ADAMS 1400C Nissan Micra 0:59:33 1:11 54
3 87 Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C Nissan Micra 1:01:11 2:49 62

Class 1400S
1 45 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S Proton Satria 0:54:11 27
2 49 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S Nissan Micra 0:56:13 2:02 39

Class H1
1 73 Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 Ford Escort Mexico Mk1 0:57:07 41
2 111 John Edwin MIDGLEY/John PULAN H1 Toyota Corolla 1:01:55 4:48 64

Class H2
1 71 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:59 40
2 84 Steve WARD/Mike CRAWFORD H2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 1:08 49

Class H3
1 52 Jerry BAILEY/Graham LACEY H3 Ford Escort RS 0:54:04 25
2 37 Ceiriog HUGHES/Ryland JAMES H3 Ford Escort 0:54:31 0:27 29
3 40 Nev JONES/Chris DAVIES H3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:59 3:55 47

Class N3
1 80 Owain ROWLANDS/Tom JORDAN N3 Ford Fiesta 0:55:35 34
2 131 Tom EASSON/Mike REYNOLDS N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:51 4:16 56
3 81 Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 Ford Fiesta 1:02:54 7:19 67

Class NR4
1 23 Paul DAVY/Roger ALLAN NR4 Subaru Impreza 0:50:52 13
2 13 Roland LLEWELLIN/Ian LAWRENCE NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:51:46 0:54 17

Class B10
1 68 Josh CORNWELL/Dai ROBERTS B10 Ford Fiesta R2 0:54:36 30
2 130 Iwan ROBERTS/Baz GREEN B10 Toyota Corolla 0:56:02 1:26 37
3 109 Bob VARDY/Sarah CEEN B10 Ford Fiesta 0:57:23 2:47 42

Class B11
1 53 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:39 16
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Class B11 (Continued)
2 31 Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON B11 Ford Fiesta R2T 0:52:27 0:48 19
3 41 Andrew JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS B11 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:04 1:25 21

Class B12
1 28 Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 Ford Escort 0:52:06 18
2 57 Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 Ford Escort 0:54:04 1:58 26
3 82 Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 Subaru Impreza RWD 0:57:54 5:48 45

Class B13
1 9 Wayne SISSON/Peter FOY B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:49:44 9
2 22 Barry GROUNDWATER/Sean DONNELLY B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:50:50 1:06 11
3 24 Simon ROGERS/Wyn DAVIES B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:50:54 1:10 14

Class B14
1 3 Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 Ford Fiesta 0:47:48 2
2 1 Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON B14 Peugeot 208 T16 R5 0:48:17 0:29 3
3 7 Connor McCLOSKEY/Damien DUFFIN B14 MINI Cooper S 0:48:19 0:31 4

Award - Overall NWCC Driver - Albert Braid Trophy + award
1 6 Luke FRANCIS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 1

Award - Overall NWCC Co-Driver - Andy Poppleton Memorial Award + award
1 6 John H ROBERTS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 1

Award - Overall ANWCC Championship Crew - 2 awards
1 49 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S Nissan Micra 0:56:13 39

Award - Overall WAMC Championship Crew - 2 awards
1 6 Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 1

Award - Ladies Crew - 2 awards
No finisher eligible

Award - Mixed Crew - 2 awards
1 49 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S Nissan Micra 0:56:13 39

Award - Junior Crew - 2 awards
1 11 Rhys YATES/Tom WOODBURN B14 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 6

Award - Senior Crew - 2 awards
1 37 Ceiriog HUGHES/Ryland JAMES H3 Ford Escort 0:54:31 29

Award - Driver under 25 - John Phillips Memorial Trophy + award
1 11 Rhys YATES B14 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 6

Award - Co-Driver under 25 - Peter Lucas Trophy + award
1 11 Tom WOODBURN B14 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 6

Award - Driver resident in North Wales - Carl Poscha Memorial Trophy + award
1 6 Luke FRANCIS B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 1

Award - Fiesta ST Trophy
1 80 Owain ROWLANDS/Tom JORDAN N3 Ford Fiesta 0:55:35 34
2 131 Tom EASSON/Mike REYNOLDS N3 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:51 4:16 56
3 81 Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 Ford Fiesta 1:02:54 7:19 67
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 6 Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 0:47:47
2 3 Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 1 Ford Fiesta 0:47:48 0:47:48 0:01 
3 1 Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON B14 2 Peugeot 208 T16 R5 0:48:17 0:48:17 0:30 
4 7 Connor McCLOSKEY/Damien DUFFIN B14 3 MINI Cooper S 0:48:19 0:48:19 0:32 
5 5 Hugh HUNTER/Andy MARCHBANK B14 4 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 0:48:25 0:38 
6 11 Rhys YATES/Tom WOODBURN B14 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 0:48:25 0:38 
7 4 Stephen PETCH/Michael WILKINSON B14 6 Ford Fiesta R5+ 0:49:04 0:49:04 1:17 
8 12 Stephen SIMPSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 7 Ford Fiesta 0:49:20 0:49:20 1:33 
9 9 Wayne SISSON/Peter FOY B13 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:49:44 0:49:44 1:57 
10 17 Peter STEPHENSON/Patrick WALSH B14 8 Ford Focus 0:50:08 0:50:08 2:21 
11 22 Barry GROUNDWATER/Sean DONNELLY B13 3 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:50:50 0:50:50 3:03 
12 10 Karl SIMMONS/Mark GLENNERSTER B14 9 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 0:50:51 0:50:51 3:04 
13 23 Paul DAVY/Roger ALLAN NR4 1 Subaru Impreza 0:50:52 0:50:52 3:05 
14 24 Simon ROGERS/Wyn DAVIES B13 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:50:54 0:50:54 3:07 
15 20 John ROWLANDS/Glenn LATHAM B11 1 Ford Escort 0:51:03 0:51:03 3:16 
16 53 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:39 0:51:39 3:52 
17 13 Roland LLEWELLIN/Ian LAWRENCE NR4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:51:46 0:51:46 3:59 
18 28 Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 1 Ford Escort 0:52:06 0:52:06 4:19 
19 31 Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON B11 3 Ford Fiesta R2T 0:52:27 0:52:27 4:40 
20 34 Toni CARANNANTE/Chris WILLIAMS B13 5 Subaru Impreza STi 0:52:48 0:52:48 5:01 
21 41 Andrew JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS B11 4 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:04 0:53:04 5:17 
22 42 Dave BRICK/Phil CLARKE 1400S 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:53:21 0:53:21 5:34 
23 33 Theo BENGRY/Les FORSBROOK H3 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:27 0:53:27 5:40 
24 56 Andy WILLIAMS/Andy DARLINGTON B13 6 Subaru Impreza 0:53:58 0:53:58 6:11 
25 52 Jerry BAILEY/Graham LACEY H3 2 Ford Escort RS 0:54:04 0:54:04 6:17 
26 57 Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 2 Ford Escort 0:54:04 0:54:04 6:17 
27 45 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S 2 Proton Satria 0:54:11 0:54:11 6:24 
28 38 Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 5 Ford Escort Mk2 0:54:12 0:54:12 6:25 
29 37 Ceiriog HUGHES/Ryland JAMES H3 3 Ford Escort 0:54:31 0:54:31 6:44 
30 68 Josh CORNWELL/Dai ROBERTS B10 1 Ford Fiesta R2 0:54:36 0:54:36 6:49 
31 55 Gareth Lloyd DAVIES/Alistair DODD B13 7 Subaru Impreza 0:54:45 0:54:45 6:58 
32 70 David POYSER/John ORME B13 8 Subaru Impreza 0:54:49 0:54:49 7:02 
33 66 Steve HOPEWELL/Mike SMITH B11 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:00 0:55:00 7:13 
34 80 Owain ROWLANDS/Tom JORDAN N3 1 Ford Fiesta 0:55:35 0:55:35 7:48 
35 58 Paul BONAS/Craig CAMERON B13 9 Subaru Impreza 0:55:49 0:55:49 8:02 
36 85 Tim CAINS/Richard MAY B11 7 Peugeot 309 0:55:51 0:55:51 8:04 
37 130 Iwan ROBERTS/Baz GREEN B10 2 Toyota Corolla 0:56:02 0:56:02 8:15 
38 78 Scott PARTRIDGE/Mike JODE B13 10 Subaru Impreza 0:56:03 0:56:03 8:16 
39 49 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S 3 Nissan Micra 0:56:13 0:56:13 8:26 
40 71 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:59 0:56:59 9:12 
41 73 Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 1 Ford Escort Mexico Mk1 0:57:07 0:57:07 9:20 
42 109 Bob VARDY/Sarah CEEN B10 3 Ford Fiesta 0:57:23 0:57:23 9:36 
43 50 James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 4 Vauxhall Nova 0:57:31 0:57:31 9:44 
44 103 Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 1 Nissan Micra 0:57:40 0:57:40 9:53 
45 82 Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 3 Subaru Impreza RWD 0:57:54 0:57:54 10:07 
46 132 Philip CLARKE/Stanley GRAHAM B10 5 Ford Escort Mk1 0:57:54 0:57:54 10:07 
47 40 Nev JONES/Chris DAVIES H3 4 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:59 0:57:59 10:12 
48 59 Simon THOMAS/Mark WILLIAMS B13 11 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 0:53:02 5:00 0:58:02 10:15 
49 84 Steve WARD/Mike CRAWFORD H2 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 0:58:07 10:20 
50 75 Jayne AUDEN-ROW/David AUDEN B13 12 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:58:20 0:58:20 10:33 
51 91 Rory JONES/Tom HUGHES 1400C 1 MG ZR 0:58:22 0:58:22 10:35 
52 79 Dan COLLEY/Andrew DUDGEON B12 4 BMW E30 0:58:42 0:58:42 10:55 
53 77 James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11 8 Peugeot 205 Mi16 0:59:05 0:59:05 11:18 
54 86 Neil ANDREW/Dominic ADAMS 1400C 2 Nissan Micra 0:59:33 0:59:33 11:46 
55 96 Will GRAHAM/Tim SAYER B10 6 Ford Fiesta R2 0:59:48 0:59:48 12:01 
56 131 Tom EASSON/Mike REYNOLDS N3 2 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:51 0:59:51 12:04 
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
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Total
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Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

57 95 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS B10 7 Ford Fiesta R2 1:00:24 1:00:24 12:37 
58 101 Brandon JAMES/Simon LACEY H3 5 Ford Escort 1:00:27 1:00:27 12:40 
59 102 Matthew HONEYBORNE/James CURTIS H3 6 Ford Escort 1:00:37 1:00:37 12:50 
60 65 Andy DAVISON/Tom MURPHY B11 9 Talbot Sunbeam VXR 1:00:43 1:00:43 12:56 
61 90 Morgan HANDFORD/Siobhan PUGH RF1.4 2 Volkswagen Polo 1:00:45 1:00:45 12:58 
62 87 Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C 3 Nissan Micra 1:01:11 1:01:11 13:24 
63 100 Siôn ELLIS/Sarah EDWARDS B11 10 Nissan Sunny 0:58:53 3:00 1:01:53 14:06 
64 111 John Edwin MIDGLEY/John PULAN H1 2 Toyota Corolla 1:01:55 1:01:55 14:08 
65 112 Jonathan WHALLEY/Peter DENNIS B11 11 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:20 1:02:20 14:33 
66 115 Jake McKENNA/Cal McELHINNEY 1400C 4 Peugeot 206 1:02:22 1:02:22 14:35 
67 81 Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 3 Ford Fiesta 1:02:54 1:02:54 15:07 
68 107 John STONE/Danny McMENAMIN B10 8 Peugeot 206 1:04:32 1:04:32 16:45 
69 113 Martin PENDLEBURY/Carl LUMB B13 13 Subaru Impreza 555 1:04:45 1:04:45 16:58 
70 120 Paul ELLIS/Simon JONES 1400C 5 Skoda Favorit 1:04:52 1:04:52 17:05 
71 118 Guy BUTLER/Catrin JONES B10 9 Ford Focus 1:05:20 1:05:20 17:33 
72 128 Sheldon FURBY/Carrie ROGERS RF1.4 3 MG ZR 1:05:34 1:05:34 17:47 
73 122 Richard GARNETT/Robert GILHAM 1400C 6 Nissan Micra 1:05:55 1:05:55 18:08 
74 114 John ROBERTS/Alun HAYWARD B11 12 Volkswagen Golf GTi 16v 1:06:07 1:06:07 18:20 
75 125 Roger LOVATT/Osian OWEN RF1.0 1 Nissan Micra 1:06:09 1:06:09 18:22 
76 126 Phil SPILSTED/Chris SPILSTED RF1.0 2 Nissan Micra 1:08:58 1:08:58 21:11 
77 129 Glynne JONES/Glenn MERCER B10 10 Ford Fiesta R200 1:09:53 1:09:53 22:06 
78 121 Thomas BAYLISS/Joe JONES RF1.0 3 Nissan Micra 1:10:55 1:10:55 23:08 
79 123 Martin CAYZER/James Martin CAYZER B10 11 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:11:08 1:11:08 23:21 
80 124 David PERKINS/Heather MERRISON RF1.4 4 Nissan Micra 1:12:55 1:12:55 25:08 
81 127 Paul BARBET/Chris SHERIDAN RF1.4 5 Volkswagen 1:13:23 1:13:23 25:36 
82 117 Des FLETCHER/Bridge CAREY RF1.6 1 Renault Twingo 1:18:44 1:18:44 30:57 
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 3 Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON B14 2 Peugeot 208 T16 R5 0:48:17 0:48:17 0:30 
2 Amigos Tequila Flavoured Beer, Kick Start Energy Drink

Steve PEREZ/Paul SPOONER B14 Ford Focus WRC Retired after SS4
3 2 Amigos

Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 1 Ford Fiesta 0:47:48 0:47:48 0:01 
4 7 WD-40, SG Petch, SGP Motorsport

Stephen PETCH/Michael WILKINSON B14 6 Ford Fiesta R5+ 0:49:04 0:49:04 1:17 
5 5 Robert Hunter & Son

Hugh HUNTER/Andy MARCHBANK B14 4 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 0:48:25 0:38 
6 1 Bob Francis Crane Hire

Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 0:47:47
7 4 Connor McCLOSKEY/Damien DUFFIN B14 3 MINI Cooper S 0:48:19 0:48:19 0:32 
8 TNT Tyres (Ludlow)

Shaun GARDENER/Ben INNES B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 5.9.2 Turbo failure SS1
9 9 AMS Arnside Motorsport, MRF Tyres

Wayne SISSON/Peter FOY B13 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:49:44 0:49:44 1:57 
10 12 Karl SIMMONS/Mark GLENNERSTER B14 9 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 0:50:51 0:50:51 3:04 
11 6 Brettex Site Services

Rhys YATES/Tom WOODBURN B14 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 0:48:25 0:38 
12 8 Tudor Glass Ltd

Stephen SIMPSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 7 Ford Fiesta 0:49:20 0:49:20 1:33 
13 17 Hyundai Power Equipment, Pureroom, Morris Oils

Roland LLEWELLIN/Ian LAWRENCE NR4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:51:46 0:51:46 3:59 
14 MRF Tyres, 710 Motorsport, Service & Sport

Ian JOEL/Graeme WOOD B13 Ford Escort Cosworth Stopped - SS7
15 Allfloors Express, Yokohama

Aaron McCLURE/Alex KIHURANI NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX Rolled SS3
16 GPM, Proflex

Russ THOMPSON/Andy MURPHY NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX Mechanical - Start SS7
17 10 Able UK Ltd

Peter STEPHENSON/Patrick WALSH B14 8 Ford Focus 0:50:08 0:50:08 2:21 
18 Maxxis Tires, S J Williams & Son, Ravenol

Dylan DAVIES/Llion WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza Stopped - SS7
19 Rowlands Rallying

Ieuan ROWLANDS/Emyr HALL B12 Ford Escort Gearbox after SS3
20 15 Rowlands Rallying

John ROWLANDS/Glenn LATHAM B11 1 Ford Escort 0:51:03 0:51:03 3:16 
21 England Civils & Groundworks

Martyn ENGLAND/Dawn ENGLAND B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X Rolled SS2
22 11 Barry GROUNDWATER/Sean DONNELLY B13 3 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:50:50 0:50:50 3:03 
23 13 Paul DAVY/Roger ALLAN NR4 1 Subaru Impreza 0:50:52 0:50:52 3:05 
24 14 Simon ROGERS/Wyn DAVIES B13 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:50:54 0:50:54 3:07 
25 Flipstick, Meta

Paul BUTLER/Yan GRIFFITH B13 Subaru Impreza STI R4 Retired after SS4
27 Llanarth Auto Services

Andy DAVIES/Max FREEMAN NR4 Subaru Impreza Gearbox after SS2
28 18 Westgate Tyres

Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 1 Ford Escort 0:52:06 0:52:06 4:19 
30 Mad Bob Media

Matthew ROBINSON/Sam COLLIS H3 FIAT 131 OTL
31 19 Melvyn Evans Motorsport

Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON B11 3 Ford Fiesta R2T 0:52:27 0:52:27 4:40 
32 Norman & Birch

Harry GARDNER/Elliott GRAHAM NR4 Subaru Impreza N12b Gearbox SS7
33 23 Leominster Car Auctions

Theo BENGRY/Les FORSBROOK H3 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:27 0:53:27 5:40 
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Cambrian Rally
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

34 20 Sheffield Rolling Road, Juice Motorsport
Toni CARANNANTE/Chris WILLIAMS B13 5 Subaru Impreza STi 0:52:48 0:52:48 5:01 

35 Garden Exteriors Ltd, Rallyesport
Jody BOWCOTT/David MILLARD B11 Ford Escort Mk2 Misfire at Service

36 Skipton Ford
Mark BENTLEY/Ed BENTLEY H3 Ford Escort Stopped SS6

37 29 Minafon Garage
Ceiriog HUGHES/Ryland JAMES H3 3 Ford Escort 0:54:31 0:54:31 6:44 

38 28 Autolink Services
Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 5 Ford Escort Mk2 0:54:12 0:54:12 6:25 

40 47 ACW Motorsport, Vulcan Fasteners
Nev JONES/Chris DAVIES H3 4 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:59 0:57:59 10:12 

41 21 Emyr Jones & Son Groundworks Contractors
Andrew JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS B11 4 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:04 0:53:04 5:17 

42 22 TNT Tyres (Ludlow) Ltd
Dave BRICK/Phil CLARKE 1400S 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:53:21 0:53:21 5:34 

43 Herefordshire Raceway
Chris POWELL/Jim LEWIS 1400S Talbot Sunbeam Rolled SS1

45 27 Premier Car Parts
Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S 2 Proton Satria 0:54:11 0:54:11 6:24 

46 Arwyn Lloyd DAVIES/Aled EDWARDS 1400S Vauxhall Nova Lack of charge in battery after SS2
47 Jones Bros Civil Engineering

Hefin Lloyd DAVIES/Rich JONES 1400S Vauxhall Corsa Clutch after SS1
48 1-Stop Motorsport

Gaz CARLESS/Chris ROW 1400S Vauxhall Nove Retired after SS3
49 39 2300 Club John Easson Award

Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S 3 Nissan Micra 0:56:13 0:56:13 8:26 
50 43 Iconsys

James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 4 Vauxhall Nova 0:57:31 0:57:31 9:44 
51 Brian WATSON/Caroline WILL B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo Broken suspension after SS1
52 25 Fieldfare Trailer Centre

Jerry BAILEY/Graham LACEY H3 2 Ford Escort RS 0:54:04 0:54:04 6:17 
53 16 Vaynol Heating

Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:39 0:51:39 3:52 
54 Paul STREET/Ian JONES H3 Ford Escort MK2 Steering broke SS2
55 31 GHA Coaches Limited

Gareth Lloyd DAVIES/Alistair DODD B13 7 Subaru Impreza 0:54:45 0:54:45 6:58 
56 24 Williams Racing

Andy WILLIAMS/Andy DARLINGTON B13 6 Subaru Impreza 0:53:58 0:53:58 6:11 
57 26 Burton Power

Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 2 Ford Escort 0:54:04 0:54:04 6:17 
58 35 Rallynuts Motorsport Ltd Racewear & Accessories

Paul BONAS/Craig CAMERON B13 9 Subaru Impreza 0:55:49 0:55:49 8:02 
59 48 Acorn Restoration, RJ Fukes Forestry, Logset

Simon THOMAS/Mark WILLIAMS B13 11 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 0:53:02 5:00 0:58:02 10:15 
60 Steve BLACK/Callum BLACK B12 Citroën DS3 Rear beam bent after SS1
61 Richard Edwards Haulage

Gareth EDWARDS/Dylan ANDREW B11 Vauxhall Nova Stopped SS5
62 UK-vans.co.uk

James WILLIAMS/Paul WAKELY 1400S Ford KA Engine gone SS2
64 Jordan Road Surfacing, GJM, Jondel

Barry JORDAN/James GRATTON-SMITH H1 Hillman Avenger Retired after SS3
65 60 RES Teesdale Scaffold Ltd

Andy DAVISON/Tom MURPHY B11 9 Talbot Sunbeam VXR 1:00:43 1:00:43 12:56 
66 33 Steve HOPEWELL/Mike SMITH B11 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:00 0:55:00 7:13 
68 30 Josh CORNWELL/Dai ROBERTS B10 1 Ford Fiesta R2 0:54:36 0:54:36 6:49 
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

69 LB Electrical, Oakley Interior Solutions, SDE, AGS
Lee BURGESS/Craig BURGESS B13 Subaru Impreza Headgasket SS1

70 32 David POYSER/John ORME B13 8 Subaru Impreza 0:54:49 0:54:49 7:02 
71 40 Porsche Strasse, M1 Motor Factors (Leeds )

Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:59 0:56:59 9:12 
72 Vincent Dobson Builders Ltd

David DOBSON/Steve PUGH H2 Ford Escort Mk2 Wheel off SS4
73 41 Arch Building Supplies

Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 1 Ford Escort Mexico Mk1 0:57:07 0:57:07 9:20 
75 50 Rallycar Insurance

Jayne AUDEN-ROW/David AUDEN B13 12 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:58:20 0:58:20 10:33 
76 Gary THOMAS/Rhodri EVANS B11 Ford Escort 16v Stopped SS4
77 53 Intasprint Fasteners

James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11 8 Peugeot 205 Mi16 0:59:05 0:59:05 11:18 
78 38 Bullet Polish

Scott PARTRIDGE/Mike JODE B13 10 Subaru Impreza 0:56:03 0:56:03 8:16 
79 52 Q&S Mototrs, IES, Slick Performance

Dan COLLEY/Andrew DUDGEON B12 4 BMW E30 0:58:42 0:58:42 10:55 
80 34 Owain ROWLANDS/Tom JORDAN N3 1 Ford Fiesta 0:55:35 0:55:35 7:48 
81 67 The Next Big Step, Gareth Hooper, Mechanical Solut

Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 3 Ford Fiesta 1:02:54 1:02:54 15:07 
82 45 MH Motorsport, Vodkaluge.co.uk

Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 3 Subaru Impreza RWD 0:57:54 0:57:54 10:07 
84 49 Steve WARD/Mike CRAWFORD H2 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 0:58:07 10:20 
85 36 J & S Handling

Tim CAINS/Richard MAY B11 7 Peugeot 309 0:55:51 0:55:51 8:04 
86 54 Neil ANDREW/Dominic ADAMS 1400C 2 Nissan Micra 0:59:33 0:59:33 11:46 
87 62 Station Works Garage

Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C 3 Nissan Micra 1:01:11 1:01:11 13:24 
88 Crefftwyr Cymreig Building Contractors

Robin Bwsh WILLIAMS/Iwan GRIFFITH B11 Ford Escort Mk2 No oil pressure after SS1
89 Matthew THOMPSON/C WAINWRIGHT RF1.6 Volkswagen Polo Retired
90 61 Promec 4x4

Morgan HANDFORD/Siobhan PUGH RF1.4 2 Volkswagen Polo 1:00:45 1:00:45 12:58 
91 51 BHP N.Wales Ltd, DL Hughes Ltd, Buckleys Cranes

Rory JONES/Tom HUGHES 1400C 1 MG ZR 0:58:22 0:58:22 10:35 
92 Jon AMBLER/Doug CHIVERS N3 Ford Fiesta Whhel bearing after SS4
93 Jason Lepley Motorsport

George LEPLEY/Arwel JENKINS N3 Ford Fiesta ST Gearbox after SS3
95 57 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS B10 7 Ford Fiesta R2 1:00:24 1:00:24 12:37 
96 55 Will GRAHAM/Tim SAYER B10 6 Ford Fiesta R2 0:59:48 0:59:48 12:01 
97 Peter Gwynne Motorsport

Martin THAYNE/James PHILLIPS B10 Suzuki Swift Stopped SS2
98 Heal Eggs Ltd

Gordon ALEXANDER/S ALEXANDER 1400C MG ZR Fuel pump SS3
99 TNT Tyres (Ludlow)

Freddy BRICK/Toby BRICK 1400C Vauxhall Nova Hit big hole SS3
100 63 Automax NiMedia

Siôn ELLIS/Sarah EDWARDS B11 10 Nissan Sunny 0:58:53 3:00 1:01:53 14:06 
101 58 Brian James Trailers Ltd

Brandon JAMES/Simon LACEY H3 5 Ford Escort 1:00:27 1:00:27 12:40 
102 59 Dromgoole Plant Hire

Matthew HONEYBORNE/James CURTIS H3 6 Ford Escort 1:00:37 1:00:37 12:50 
103 44 Humphries of Oxford

Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 1 Nissan Micra 0:57:40 0:57:40 9:53 
104 Mathew TORDOFF/Tim TORDOFF RF1.4 MG ZR Hit tree SS2
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

105 Scott JONES/Siôn CUNNIFF 1400S Vauxhall Corsa Stopped SS2
106 Emily RETALLICK/Eliot RETALLICK RF1.4 Peugeot XS Stopped SS2
107 68 John STONE/Danny McMENAMIN B10 8 Peugeot 206 1:04:32 1:04:32 16:45 
108 Philipslegal.com

Richard WELLS/Calvin HOULDSWORTH RF1.6 Volkswagen Polo Gearbox in Service
109 42 Mum & Dad

Bob VARDY/Sarah CEEN B10 3 Ford Fiesta 0:57:23 0:57:23 9:36 
110 Geraint Wyn WILLIAMS/Dion Wyn MORLEY B10 Vauxhall Nova Retired after SS1
111 64 John Edwin MIDGLEY/John PULAN H1 2 Toyota Corolla 1:01:55 1:01:55 14:08 
112 65 Purple Moose Brewery (Porthmadog)

Jonathan WHALLEY/Peter DENNIS B11 11 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:20 1:02:20 14:33 
113 69 Martin PENDLEBURY/Carl LUMB B13 13 Subaru Impreza 555 1:04:45 1:04:45 16:58 
114 74 Meister for Bosch (Colwyn Bay), John Roberts Motor Services

John ROBERTS/Alun HAYWARD B11 12 Volkswagen Golf GTi 16v 1:06:07 1:06:07 18:20 
115 66 Jake McKENNA/Cal McELHINNEY 1400C 4 Peugeot 206 1:02:22 1:02:22 14:35 
116 Garry WILSON/Martin HAGGETT RF1.4 Peugeot 106 XSi Retired
117 82 Rallyme.co.uk, Rallycarsforhire.co.uk

Des FLETCHER/Bridge CAREY RF1.6 1 Renault Twingo 1:18:44 1:18:44 30:57 
118 71 Rallyme.co.uk, Rallycarsforhire.co.uk

Guy BUTLER/Catrin JONES B10 9 Ford Focus 1:05:20 1:05:20 17:33 
119 Rix Engineering

Clare RIX/Rob COOK 1400S Ford KA Diff spat out dummy
120 70 Paul ELLIS/Simon JONES 1400C 5 Skoda Favorit 1:04:52 1:04:52 17:05 
121 78 Thomas BAYLISS/Joe JONES RF1.0 3 Nissan Micra 1:10:55 1:10:55 23:08 
122 73 Richard GARNETT/Robert GILHAM 1400C 6 Nissan Micra 1:05:55 1:05:55 18:08 
123 79 Finishline Performance Paintwork (Coventry)

Martin CAYZER/James Martin CAYZER B10 11 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:11:08 1:11:08 23:21 
124 80 David PERKINS/Heather MERRISON RF1.4 4 Nissan Micra 1:12:55 1:12:55 25:08 
125 75 Severn Fast Fit

Roger LOVATT/Osian OWEN RF1.0 1 Nissan Micra 1:06:09 1:06:09 18:22 
126 76 rallyme.co.uk, rallycarsforhire.co.uk

Phil SPILSTED/Chris SPILSTED RF1.0 2 Nissan Micra 1:08:58 1:08:58 21:11 
127 81 Rallyme.co.uk, Rallycarsforhire.co.uk

Paul BARBET/Chris SHERIDAN RF1.4 5 Volkswagen 1:13:23 1:13:23 25:36 
128 72 Sheldon FURBY/Carrie ROGERS RF1.4 3 MG ZR 1:05:34 1:05:34 17:47 
129 77 Glynne JONES/Glenn MERCER B10 10 Ford Fiesta R200 1:09:53 1:09:53 22:06 
130 37 Iwan ROBERTS/Baz GREEN B10 2 Toyota Corolla 0:56:02 0:56:02 8:15 
131 56 Tom EASSON/Mike REYNOLDS N3 2 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:51 0:59:51 12:04 
132 46 Philip CLARKE/Stanley GRAHAM B10 5 Ford Escort Mk1 0:57:54 0:57:54 10:07 
133 Mark HOLMES/Craig SIMKISS H3 Ford Escort Mk1 Retired after SS2
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Gwydyr 1

SS 2

Elsi 1

SS 3
Penmachno

SS 4

Clocaenog East

SS 5
Alwen

SS 6

Gwydyr 2

SS 7
Elsi 2

SS 8

Great Orme

Penalties

1 Euan THORBURN B14 5:31 7:42 5:28 7:25 6:14 5:23 7:43 2:51 
2 Steve PEREZ B14 5:50 7:52 5:42 6:43 Retired after SS4
3 Charles PAYNE B14 5:23 7:43 5:32 6:51 6:18 5:22 7:48 2:51 
4 Stephen PETCH B14 5:43 8:09 5:34 7:09 6:21 5:24 7:49 2:55 
5 Hugh HUNTER B14 5:36 8:02 5:32 6:44 6:24 5:27 7:53 2:47 
6 Luke FRANCIS B13 5:35 7:38 5:32 6:40 6:29 5:23 7:50 2:40 
7 Connor McCLOSKEY B14 5:33 7:55 5:36 6:39 6:19 5:30 7:58 2:49 
8 Shaun GARDENER B13 5:42 Turbo failure SS1
9 Wayne SISSON B13 5:38 7:53 5:52 6:55 6:36 5:43 8:11 2:56 
10 Karl SIMMONS B14 6:11 8:03 6:06 7:06 6:41 5:38 8:13 2:53 
11 Rhys YATES B14 5:45 7:46 5:29 6:51 6:28 5:23 7:52 2:51 
12 Stephen SIMPSON B14 5:44 7:59 5:43 6:55 6:33 5:31 8:00 2:55 
13 Roland LLEWELLIN NR4 5:50 8:06 6:03 7:10 6:58 5:49 8:40 3:10 
14 Ian JOEL B13 6:16 8:07 5:44 7:00 6:29 5:36 Stopped - SS7
15 Aaron McCLURE NR4 5:51 7:56 Rolled SS3
16 Russ THOMPSON NR4 5:43 7:55 5:40 7:01 6:40 5:36 Mechanical - Start SS7
17 Peter STEPHENSON B14 5:49 8:04 6:11 7:01 6:36 5:35 7:58 2:54 
18 Dylan DAVIES B13 5:48 8:09 5:59 7:02 6:51 5:48 Stopped - SS7
19 Ieuan ROWLANDS B12 5:45 8:04 6:22 Gearbox after SS3
20 John ROWLANDS B11 5:47 8:11 5:47 7:13 6:54 5:48 8:32 2:51 
21 Martyn ENGLAND B13 5:56 Rolled SS2
22 B GROUNDWATER B13 5:50 8:03 5:57 7:18 6:43 5:42 8:13 3:04 
23 Paul DAVY NR4 5:53 8:09 5:51 7:02 6:50 5:44 8:22 3:01 
24 Simon ROGERS B13 5:48 8:03 5:53 7:08 6:51 5:47 8:22 3:02 
25 Paul BUTLER B13 6:08 8:32 6:24 7:32 Retired after SS4
27 Andy DAVIES NR4 5:40 8:16 Gearbox after SS2
28 Phil BURTON B12 5:48 8:25 6:01 7:21 7:07 5:49 8:32 3:03 
30 Matthew ROBINSON H3 6:00 8:51 6:15 7:29 7:15 OTL
31 Meirion EVANS B11 5:53 8:25 5:59 7:25 6:54 5:59 8:43 3:09 
32 Harry GARDNER NR4 6:01 8:41 6:24 7:31 7:09 5:56 Gearbox SS7
33 Theo BENGRY H3 6:02 8:35 6:20 7:26 7:09 6:03 8:47 3:05 
34 Toni CARANNANTE B13 5:59 8:28 6:09 7:26 7:13 5:56 8:26 3:11 
35 Jody BOWCOTT B11 6:03 8:34 6:33 Misfire at Service
36 Mark BENTLEY H3 6:01 8:37 6:32 7:27 Stopped SS6
37 Ceiriog HUGHES H3 6:18 8:53 6:24 7:31 7:13 6:05 8:55 3:12 
38 Simon TUCKMAN B11 6:04 8:41 6:20 7:36 7:19 6:03 8:57 3:12 
40 Nev JONES H3 6:19 9:45 6:45 7:51 7:36 6:21 9:43 3:39 
41 Andrew JONES B11 5:57 8:24 6:14 7:21 7:08 6:01 8:56 3:03 
42 Dave BRICK 1400S 5:52 8:26 6:17 7:24 7:03 6:00 8:48 3:31 
43 Chris POWELL 1400S Rolled SS1
45 Jordan HONE 1400S 6:16 8:37 6:18 7:39 7:15 6:04 8:52 3:10 
46 Arwyn Lloyd DAVIES 1400S 6:04 8:50 Lack of charge in battery after SS2
47 Hefin Lloyd DAVIES 1400S 6:18 Clutch after SS1
48 Gaz CARLESS 1400S 6:23 8:52 6:29 Retired after SS3
49 Matthew JACKSON 1400S 6:25 9:01 6:26 7:51 7:29 6:19 9:26 3:16 
50 James HUTCHINGS B10 6:35 9:01 7:35 7:48 7:34 6:29 9:10 3:19 
51 Brian WATSON B13 6:09 Broken suspension after SS1
52 Jerry BAILEY H3 5:58 8:27 6:17 7:36 7:26 6:09 9:03 3:08 
53 Gavin EDWARDS B11 5:52 8:16 6:04 7:11 6:57 5:53 8:34 2:52 
54 Paul STREET H3 6:01 Steering broke SS2
55 Gareth Lloyd DAVIES B13 6:14 8:55 6:17 7:40 7:20 6:07 8:52 3:20 
56 Andy WILLIAMS B13 6:13 8:36 6:13 7:24 7:15 6:01 8:53 3:23 
57 Ashley DAVIES B12 6:01 8:35 6:26 7:40 7:20 6:03 8:47 3:12 
58 Paul BONAS B13 6:19 8:52 6:44 7:58 7:36 6:06 8:58 3:16 
59 Simon THOMAS B13 6:08 8:24 6:22 7:19 7:06 5:54 8:38 3:11 5:00 
60 Steve BLACK B12 10:00 7:47 7:14 6:09 8:52 Rear beam bent after SS1
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Gwydyr 1

SS 2

Elsi 1

SS 3
Penmachno

SS 4

Clocaenog East

SS 5
Alwen

SS 6

Gwydyr 2

SS 7
Elsi 2

SS 8

Great Orme

Penalties

61 Gareth EDWARDS B11 6:03 8:41 6:26 7:30 Stopped SS5
62 James WILLIAMS 1400S 6:07 Engine gone SS2
64 Barry JORDAN H1 6:14 8:51 6:55 Retired after SS3
65 Andy DAVISON B11 7:22 9:30 7:00 8:45 8:11 6:38 9:45 3:32 
66 Steve HOPEWELL B11 6:14 8:55 6:29 7:43 7:28 6:12 8:56 3:03 
68 Josh CORNWELL B10 6:09 8:42 6:28 7:33 7:17 6:17 8:54 3:16 
69 Lee BURGESS B13 Headgasket SS1
70 David POYSER B13 6:22 8:41 6:32 7:33 7:25 5:55 8:49 3:32 
71 Dave FORREST H2 7:01 9:00 6:40 7:57 7:42 6:20 9:02 3:17 
72 David DOBSON H2 6:02 8:54 6:31 Wheel off SS4
73 R SHUTTLEWORTH H1 6:36 8:52 6:42 7:55 7:45 6:19 9:32 3:26 
75 Jayne AUDEN-ROW B13 6:29 9:22 7:06 8:17 7:54 6:21 9:36 3:15 
76 Gary THOMAS B11 6:02 8:34 6:10 Stopped SS4
77 James NICHOLLS B11 6:29 8:47 6:43 9:33 7:44 6:28 10:11 3:10 
78 Scott PARTRIDGE B13 6:20 8:56 6:35 7:58 7:35 6:15 8:59 3:25 
79 Dan COLLEY B12 7:00 9:28 7:02 8:20 7:55 6:26 9:24 3:07 
80 Owain ROWLANDS N3 6:15 8:48 6:19 7:44 7:41 6:15 9:11 3:22 
81 Sam BILHAM N3 6:25 9:00 7:00 13:00 7:58 6:24 9:22 3:45 
82 Andy TURNER B12 6:24 9:13 6:52 8:09 7:41 6:26 9:39 3:30 
84 Steve WARD H2 6:25 9:05 6:45 8:03 7:49 6:56 9:33 3:31 
85 Tim CAINS B11 6:21 9:01 6:43 7:40 7:29 6:21 9:12 3:04 
86 Neil ANDREW 1400C 6:36 9:18 6:55 8:29 8:03 6:48 9:44 3:40 
87 Carl DAVIES 1400C 6:35 9:38 7:26 8:42 8:20 6:55 9:55 3:40 
88 Robin Bwsh WILLIAMS B11 6:33 No oil pressure after SS1
89 Matthew THOMPSON RF1.6 6:41 9:11 6:39 8:05 7:58 6:25 Retired
90 Morgan HANDFORD RF1.4 6:47 9:21 7:20 8:31 8:22 6:51 10:00 3:33 
91 Rory JONES 1400C 6:34 9:09 6:58 8:27 8:10 6:28 9:09 3:27 
92 Jon AMBLER N3 6:33 9:07 7:10 8:29 Whhel bearing after SS4
93 George LEPLEY N3 6:19 8:48 9:53 Gearbox after SS3
95 Gee ATHERTON B10 6:25 9:05 8:44 7:52 7:36 6:10 8:58 5:34 
96 Will GRAHAM B10 6:43 9:26 7:30 8:31 7:59 6:35 9:29 3:35 
97 Martin THAYNE B10 6:36 Stopped SS2
98 Gordon ALEXANDER 1400C 7:09 9:22 8:35 Fuel pump SS3
99 Freddy BRICK 1400C 6:21 8:52 Hit big hole SS3
100 Siôn ELLIS B11 7:12 9:21 6:58 8:05 7:47 6:37 9:27 3:26 3:00 
101 Brandon JAMES H3 7:17 9:21 7:54 8:12 7:57 6:35 9:50 3:21 
102 M HONEYBORNE H3 6:10 8:54 11:00 7:58 7:45 6:17 8:59 3:34 
103 Dominic HODGE RF1.4 6:26 9:01 6:55 8:11 7:52 6:28 9:14 3:33 
104 Mathew TORDOFF RF1.4 6:18 Hit tree SS2
105 Scott JONES 1400S 6:54 Stopped SS2
106 Emily RETALLICK RF1.4 6:29 Stopped SS2
107 John STONE B10 7:26 10:01 8:05 9:10 8:43 7:12 9:58 3:57 
108 Richard WELLS RF1.6 6:36 9:21 8:28 Gearbox in Service
109 Bob VARDY B10 6:29 9:12 6:58 8:13 7:50 6:21 9:05 3:15 
110 G WILLIAMS B10 6:42 Retired after SS1
111 John Edwin MIDGLEY H1 6:52 9:40 7:29 8:36 8:34 6:49 10:03 3:52 
112 Jonathan WHALLEY B11 6:58 9:41 7:40 8:42 8:31 7:00 10:01 3:47 
113 Martin PENDLEBURY B13 7:04 9:45 7:39 8:51 8:28 7:04 11:49 4:05 
114 John ROBERTS B11 7:11 10:14 7:52 9:15 8:44 7:15 11:40 3:56 
115 Jake McKENNA 1400C 7:05 9:36 7:27 9:01 8:35 7:04 9:43 3:51 
116 Garry WILSON RF1.4 6:37 12:00 7:18 8:39 8:34 6:45 Retired
117 Des FLETCHER RF1.6 8:59 12:00 10:06 11:20 10:56 8:54 12:00 4:29 
118 Guy BUTLER B10 8:02 10:20 7:59 9:20 8:43 7:17 10:10 3:29 
119 Clare RIX 1400S 7:00 9:21 8:08 8:58 8:41 6:58 11:49 Diff spat out dummy
120 Paul ELLIS 1400C 6:59 10:30 7:46 8:55 8:58 7:24 10:36 3:44 
121 Thomas BAYLISS RF1.0 7:36 10:42 11:00 9:27 9:25 7:35 10:41 4:29 
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Gwydyr 1

SS 2

Elsi 1

SS 3
Penmachno

SS 4

Clocaenog East

SS 5
Alwen

SS 6

Gwydyr 2

SS 7
Elsi 2

SS 8

Great Orme

Penalties

122 Richard GARNETT 1400C 7:38 10:29 7:57 9:21 9:00 7:07 10:18 4:05 
123 Martin CAYZER B10 7:21 10:16 11:00 10:05 9:30 7:39 11:22 3:55 
124 David PERKINS RF1.4 6:55 12:00 8:32 10:33 10:29 8:16 11:53 4:17 
125 Roger LOVATT RF1.0 7:18 10:08 7:57 9:17 9:13 7:26 10:50 4:00 
126 Phil SPILSTED RF1.0 7:49 10:43 8:27 9:48 9:35 7:39 10:55 4:02 
127 Paul BARBET RF1.4 8:36 11:19 8:59 10:49 10:00 8:10 11:20 4:10 
128 Sheldon FURBY RF1.4 7:20 10:10 8:02 9:21 9:03 7:16 10:23 3:59 
129 Glynne JONES B10 7:32 10:27 8:46 9:58 9:35 7:49 11:42 4:04 
130 Iwan ROBERTS B10 6:25 9:05 7:02 7:46 7:29 6:12 8:54 3:09 
131 Tom EASSON N3 6:58 9:13 7:16 8:31 8:06 6:37 9:17 3:53 
132 Philip CLARKE B10 6:46 8:56 6:47 8:08 8:03 6:25 9:08 3:41 
133 Mark HOLMES H3 6:10 12:00 Retired after SS2
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Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Group
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class RF1.0
1 125 Roger LOVATT/Osian OWEN RF1.0 4 Nissan Micra 1:06:09 1:06:09
2 126 Phil SPILSTED/Chris SPILSTED RF1.0 5 Nissan Micra 1:08:58 1:08:58 2:49 
3 121 Thomas BAYLISS/Joe JONES RF1.0 6 Nissan Micra 1:10:55 1:10:55 4:46 

Class RF1.4
1 103 Dominic HODGE/Stefan ARNDT RF1.4 1 Nissan Micra 0:57:40 0:57:40
2 90 Morgan HANDFORD/Siobhan PUGH RF1.4 2 Volkswagen Polo 1:00:45 1:00:45 3:05 
3 128 Sheldon FURBY/Carrie ROGERS RF1.4 3 MG ZR 1:05:34 1:05:34 7:54 
4 124 David PERKINS/Heather MERRISON RF1.4 7 Nissan Micra 1:12:55 1:12:55 15:15 
5 127 Paul BARBET/Chris SHERIDAN RF1.4 8 Volkswagen 1:13:23 1:13:23 15:43 

Class RF1.6
1 117 Des FLETCHER/Bridge CAREY RF1.6 9 Renault Twingo 1:18:44 1:18:44

Class 1400C
1 91 Rory JONES/Tom HUGHES 1400C 4 MG ZR 0:58:22 0:58:22
2 86 Neil ANDREW/Dominic ADAMS 1400C 5 Nissan Micra 0:59:33 0:59:33 1:11 
3 87 Carl DAVIES/Richard JONES 1400C 6 Nissan Micra 1:01:11 1:01:11 2:49 
4 115 Jake McKENNA/Cal McELHINNEY 1400C 7 Peugeot 206 1:02:22 1:02:22 4:00 
5 120 Paul ELLIS/Simon JONES 1400C 8 Skoda Favorit 1:04:52 1:04:52 6:30 
6 122 Richard GARNETT/Robert GILHAM 1400C 9 Nissan Micra 1:05:55 1:05:55 7:33 

Class 1400S
1 42 Dave BRICK/Phil CLARKE 1400S 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:53:21 0:53:21
2 45 Jordan HONE/Paul HONE 1400S 2 Proton Satria 0:54:11 0:54:11 0:50 
3 49 Matthew JACKSON/Claire WILLIAMS 1400S 3 Nissan Micra 0:56:13 0:56:13 2:52 

Class H1
1 73 Robin SHUTTLEWORTH/R ROUGHEAD H1 17 Ford Escort Mexico Mk1 0:57:07 0:57:07
2 111 John Edwin MIDGLEY/John PULAN H1 33 Toyota Corolla 1:01:55 1:01:55 4:48 

Class H2
1 71 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER H2 16 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:59 0:56:59
2 84 Steve WARD/Mike CRAWFORD H2 23 Ford Escort Mk2 0:58:07 0:58:07 1:08 

Class H3
1 33 Theo BENGRY/Les FORSBROOK H3 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:27 0:53:27
2 52 Jerry BAILEY/Graham LACEY H3 7 Ford Escort RS 0:54:04 0:54:04 0:37 
3 37 Ceiriog HUGHES/Ryland JAMES H3 10 Ford Escort 0:54:31 0:54:31 1:04 
4 40 Nev JONES/Chris DAVIES H3 22 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:59 0:57:59 4:32 
5 101 Brandon JAMES/Simon LACEY H3 29 Ford Escort 1:00:27 1:00:27 7:00 
6 102 Matthew HONEYBORNE/James CURTIS H3 30 Ford Escort 1:00:37 1:00:37 7:10 

Class N3
1 80 Owain ROWLANDS/Tom JORDAN N3 13 Ford Fiesta 0:55:35 0:55:35
2 131 Tom EASSON/Mike REYNOLDS N3 27 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:51 0:59:51 4:16 
3 81 Sam BILHAM/Richard CROZIER N3 35 Ford Fiesta 1:02:54 1:02:54 7:19 

Class NR4
1 23 Paul DAVY/Roger ALLAN NR4 13 Subaru Impreza 0:50:52 0:50:52
2 13 Roland LLEWELLIN/Ian LAWRENCE NR4 15 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:51:46 0:51:46 0:54 

Class B10
1 68 Josh CORNWELL/Dai ROBERTS B10 11 Ford Fiesta R2 0:54:36 0:54:36
2 130 Iwan ROBERTS/Baz GREEN B10 15 Toyota Corolla 0:56:02 0:56:02 1:26 
3 109 Bob VARDY/Sarah CEEN B10 18 Ford Fiesta 0:57:23 0:57:23 2:47 
4 50 James HUTCHINGS/James HOOD B10 19 Vauxhall Nova 0:57:31 0:57:31 2:55 
5 132 Philip CLARKE/Stanley GRAHAM B10 21 Ford Escort Mk1 0:57:54 0:57:54 3:18 
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Group
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class B10 (Continued)
6 96 Will GRAHAM/Tim SAYER B10 26 Ford Fiesta R2 0:59:48 0:59:48 5:12 
7 95 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS B10 28 Ford Fiesta R2 1:00:24 1:00:24 5:48 
8 107 John STONE/Danny McMENAMIN B10 36 Peugeot 206 1:04:32 1:04:32 9:56 
9 118 Guy BUTLER/Catrin JONES B10 37 Ford Focus 1:05:20 1:05:20 10:44 
10 129 Glynne JONES/Glenn MERCER B10 39 Ford Fiesta R200 1:09:53 1:09:53 15:17 
11 123 Martin CAYZER/James Martin CAYZER B10 40 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:11:08 1:11:08 16:32 

Class B11
1 20 John ROWLANDS/Glenn LATHAM B11 1 Ford Escort 0:51:03 0:51:03
2 53 Gavin EDWARDS/Caron TOMLINSON B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:39 0:51:39 0:36 
3 31 Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON B11 4 Ford Fiesta R2T 0:52:27 0:52:27 1:24 
4 41 Andrew JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS B11 5 Ford Escort Mk2 0:53:04 0:53:04 2:01 
5 38 Simon TUCKMAN/Shaun HUGHES B11 9 Ford Escort Mk2 0:54:12 0:54:12 3:09 
6 66 Steve HOPEWELL/Mike SMITH B11 12 Ford Escort Mk2 0:55:00 0:55:00 3:57 
7 85 Tim CAINS/Richard MAY B11 14 Peugeot 309 0:55:51 0:55:51 4:48 
8 77 James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11 25 Peugeot 205 Mi16 0:59:05 0:59:05 8:02 
9 65 Andy DAVISON/Tom MURPHY B11 31 Talbot Sunbeam VXR 1:00:43 1:00:43 9:40 
10 100 Siôn ELLIS/Sarah EDWARDS B11 32 Nissan Sunny 0:58:53 3:00 1:01:53 10:50 
11 112 Jonathan WHALLEY/Peter DENNIS B11 34 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:20 1:02:20 11:17 
12 114 John ROBERTS/Alun HAYWARD B11 38 Volkswagen Golf GTi 16v 1:06:07 1:06:07 15:04 

Class B12
1 28 Phil BURTON/Mal CAPSTICK B12 3 Ford Escort 0:52:06 0:52:06
2 57 Ashley DAVIES/Sam FORDHAM B12 8 Ford Escort 0:54:04 0:54:04 1:58 
3 82 Andy TURNER/Steve HARRIS B12 20 Subaru Impreza RWD 0:57:54 0:57:54 5:48 
4 79 Dan COLLEY/Andrew DUDGEON B12 24 BMW E30 0:58:42 0:58:42 6:36 

Class B13
1 6 Luke FRANCIS/John H ROBERTS B13 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:47:47 0:47:47
2 9 Wayne SISSON/Peter FOY B13 9 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:49:44 0:49:44 1:57 
3 22 Barry GROUNDWATER/Sean DONNELLY B13 11 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 0:50:50 0:50:50 3:03 
4 24 Simon ROGERS/Wyn DAVIES B13 14 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:50:54 0:50:54 3:07 
5 34 Toni CARANNANTE/Chris WILLIAMS B13 16 Subaru Impreza STi 0:52:48 0:52:48 5:01 
6 56 Andy WILLIAMS/Andy DARLINGTON B13 17 Subaru Impreza 0:53:58 0:53:58 6:11 
7 55 Gareth Lloyd DAVIES/Alistair DODD B13 18 Subaru Impreza 0:54:45 0:54:45 6:58 
8 70 David POYSER/John ORME B13 19 Subaru Impreza 0:54:49 0:54:49 7:02 
9 58 Paul BONAS/Craig CAMERON B13 20 Subaru Impreza 0:55:49 0:55:49 8:02 
10 78 Scott PARTRIDGE/Mike JODE B13 21 Subaru Impreza 0:56:03 0:56:03 8:16 
11 59 Simon THOMAS/Mark WILLIAMS B13 22 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 0:53:02 5:00 0:58:02 10:15 
12 75 Jayne AUDEN-ROW/David AUDEN B13 23 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 0:58:20 0:58:20 10:33 
13 113 Martin PENDLEBURY/Carl LUMB B13 24 Subaru Impreza 555 1:04:45 1:04:45 16:58 

Class B14
1 3 Charles PAYNE/Carl WILLIAMSON B14 2 Ford Fiesta 0:47:48 0:47:48
2 1 Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON B14 3 Peugeot 208 T16 R5 0:48:17 0:48:17 0:29 
3 7 Connor McCLOSKEY/Damien DUFFIN B14 4 MINI Cooper S 0:48:19 0:48:19 0:31 
4 5 Hugh HUNTER/Andy MARCHBANK B14 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 0:48:25 0:37 
5 11 Rhys YATES/Tom WOODBURN B14 6 Ford Fiesta R5 0:48:25 0:48:25 0:37 
6 4 Stephen PETCH/Michael WILKINSON B14 7 Ford Fiesta R5+ 0:49:04 0:49:04 1:16 
7 12 Stephen SIMPSON/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 8 Ford Fiesta 0:49:20 0:49:20 1:32 
8 17 Peter STEPHENSON/Patrick WALSH B14 10 Ford Focus 0:50:08 0:50:08 2:20 
9 10 Karl SIMMONS/Mark GLENNERSTER B14 12 Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 0:50:51 0:50:51 3:03 
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

59 Simon THOMAS/Mark WILLIAMS B13 SA2 Early at  SA2 5:00 5:00 

100 Siôn ELLIS/Sarah EDWARDS B11 SA4 Early at  SA4 3:00 3:00 
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
42 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

2 Steve PEREZ/Paul SPOONER B14 Ford Focus WRC MC2 Retired after SS4
8 Shaun GARDENER/Ben INNES B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 5.9.2 SA2 Turbo failure SS1
14 Ian JOEL/Graeme WOOD B13 Ford Escort Cosworth Stage 7 Stopped - SS7
15 Aaron McCLURE/Alex KIHURANI NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX Stage 3 Rolled SS3
16 Russ THOMPSON/Andy MURPHY NR4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX SS7 Mechanical - Start SS7
18 Dylan DAVIES/Llion WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza Stage 7 Stopped - SS7
19 Ieuan ROWLANDS/Emyr HALL B12 Ford Escort TC3B Gearbox after SS3
21 Martyn ENGLAND/Dawn ENGLAND B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X Stage 2 Rolled SS2
25 Paul BUTLER/Yan GRIFFITH B13 Subaru Impreza STI R4 MC2 Retired after SS4
27 Andy DAVIES/Max FREEMAN NR4 Subaru Impreza SA3 Gearbox after SS2
30 Matthew ROBINSON/Sam COLLIS H3 FIAT 131 Stage 6 OTL
32 Harry GARDNER/Elliott GRAHAM NR4 Subaru Impreza N12b Stage 7 Gearbox SS7
35 Jody BOWCOTT/David MILLARD B11 Ford Escort Mk2 TC3B Misfire at Service
36 Mark BENTLEY/Ed BENTLEY H3 Ford Escort Stage 6 Stopped SS6
43 Chris POWELL/Jim LEWIS 1400S Talbot Sunbeam Stage 1 Rolled SS1
46 Arwyn Lloyd DAVIES/Aled EDWARDS 1400S Vauxhall Nova SA3 Lack of charge in battery after SS2
47 Hefin Lloyd DAVIES/Rich JONES 1400S Vauxhall Corsa SA2 Clutch after SS1
48 Gaz CARLESS/Chris ROW 1400S Vauxhall Nove TC3B Retired after SS3
51 Brian WATSON/Caroline WILL B13 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo SA2 Broken suspension after SS1
54 Paul STREET/Ian JONES H3 Ford Escort MK2 Stage 2 Steering broke SS2
60 Steve BLACK/Callum BLACK B12 Citroën DS3 SA2 Rear beam bent after SS1
61 Gareth EDWARDS/Dylan ANDREW B11 Vauxhall Nova Stage 5 Stopped SS5
62 James WILLIAMS/Paul WAKELY 1400S Ford KA Stage 2 Engine gone SS2
64 Barry JORDAN/James GRATTON-SMITH H1 Hillman Avenger TC3B Retired after SS3
69 Lee BURGESS/Craig BURGESS B13 Subaru Impreza Stage 1 Headgasket SS1
72 David DOBSON/Steve PUGH H2 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 4 Wheel off SS4
76 Gary THOMAS/Rhodri EVANS B11 Ford Escort 16v Stage 4 Stopped SS4
88 Robin Bwsh WILLIAMS/Iwan GRIFFITH B11 Ford Escort Mk2 SA2 No oil pressure after SS1
89 Matthew THOMPSON/C WAINWRIGHT RF1.6 Volkswagen Polo Stage 7 Retired
92 Jon AMBLER/Doug CHIVERS N3 Ford Fiesta SA5 Whhel bearing after SS4
93 George LEPLEY/Arwel JENKINS N3 Ford Fiesta ST TC3B Gearbox after SS3
97 Martin THAYNE/James PHILLIPS B10 Suzuki Swift Stage 2 Stopped SS2
98 Gordon ALEXANDER/S ALEXANDER 1400C MG ZR Stage 3 Fuel pump SS3
99 Freddy BRICK/Toby BRICK 1400C Vauxhall Nova Stage 3 Hit big hole SS3
104 Mathew TORDOFF/Tim TORDOFF RF1.4 MG ZR Stage 2 Hit tree SS2
105 Scott JONES/Siôn CUNNIFF 1400S Vauxhall Corsa Stage 2 Stopped SS2
106 Emily RETALLICK/Eliot RETALLICK RF1.4 Peugeot XS Stage 2 Stopped SS2
108 Richard WELLS/Calvin HOULDSWORTH RF1.6 Volkswagen Polo TC3B Gearbox in Service
110 Geraint Wyn WILLIAMS/D MORLEY B10 Vauxhall Nova SA2 Retired after SS1
116 Garry WILSON/Martin HAGGETT RF1.4 Peugeot 106 XSi Stage 7 Retired
119 Clare RIX/Rob COOK 1400S Ford KA SA8 Diff spat out dummy
133 Mark HOLMES/Craig SIMKISS H3 Ford Escort Mk1 SA3 Retired after SS2
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Gwydyr 1
Fastest 52.05mph
Length 4.67 mile

No. Driver Time
3 Payne 5:23 
1 Thorburn 5:31 
7 McCloskey 5:33 
6 Francis 5:35 
5 Hunter 5:36 
9 Sisson 5:38 
27 Davies 5:40 
8 Gardener 5:42 
4= Petch 5:43 
16= Thompson 5:43 

SS 2 Elsi 1
Fastest 44.72mph
Length 5.69 mile

No. Driver Time
6 Francis 7:38 
1 Thorburn 7:42 
3 Payne 7:43 
11 Yates 7:46 
2 Perez 7:52 
9 Sisson 7:53 
7= McCloskey 7:55 
16= Thompson 7:55 
15 McClure 7:56 
12 Simpson 7:59 

SS 3 Penmachno
Fastest 54.88mph
Length 5.00 mile

No. Driver Time
1 Thorburn 5:28 
11 Yates 5:29 
3= Payne 5:32 
5= Hunter 5:32 
6= Francis 5:32 
4 Petch 5:34 
7 McCloskey 5:36 
16 Thompson 5:40 
2 Perez 5:42 
12 Simpson 5:43 

SS 4 Clocaenog East
Fastest 58.38mph
Length 6.47 mile

No. Driver Time
7 McCloskey 6:39 
6 Francis 6:40 
2 Perez 6:43 
5 Hunter 6:44 
3= Payne 6:51 
11= Yates 6:51 
9= Sisson 6:55 
12= Simpson 6:55 
14 Joel 7:00 
16= Thompson 7:01 

SS 5 Alwen
Fastest 62.28mph
Length 6.47 mile

No. Driver Time
1 Thorburn 6:14 
3 Payne 6:18 
7 McCloskey 6:19 
4 Petch 6:21 
5 Hunter 6:24 
11 Yates 6:28 
6= Francis 6:29 
14= Joel 6:29 
12 Simpson 6:33 
9= Sisson 6:36 

SS 6 Gwydyr 2
Fastest 52.21mph
Length 4.67 mile

No. Driver Time
3 Payne 5:22 
1= Thorburn 5:23 
6= Francis 5:23 
11= Yates 5:23 
4 Petch 5:24 
5 Hunter 5:27 
7 McCloskey 5:30 
12 Simpson 5:31 
17 Stephenson 5:35 
14= Joel 5:36 

SS 7 Elsi 2
Fastest 44.24mph
Length 5.69 mile

No. Driver Time
1 Thorburn 7:43 
3 Payne 7:48 
4 Petch 7:49 
6 Francis 7:50 
11 Yates 7:52 
5 Hunter 7:53 
7= McCloskey 7:58 
17= Stephenson 7:58 
12 Simpson 8:00 
9 Sisson 8:11 

SS 8 Great Orme
Fastest 66.38mph
Length 2.95 mile

No. Driver Time
6 Francis 2:40 
5 Hunter 2:47 
7 McCloskey 2:49 
1= Thorburn 2:51 
3= Payne 2:51 
11= Yates 2:51 
20= Rowlands 2:51 
53 Edwards 2:52 
10 Simmons 2:53 
17 Stephenson 2:54 
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Gwydyr 1
Gravel

Length 4.67 mile
No. Driver Total
3 Payne 0:05:23
1 Thorburn 0:05:31
7 McCloskey 0:05:33
6 Francis 0:05:35
5 Hunter 0:05:36
9 Sisson 0:05:38
27 Davies 0:05:40
8 Gardener 0:05:42
4= Petch 0:05:43
16= Thompson 0:05:43

SS 2 Elsi 1
Gravel

Length 5.69 mile
No. Driver Total
3 Payne 0:13:06
1 Thorburn 0:13:13
6 Francis 0:13:13
7 McCloskey 0:13:28
9 Sisson 0:13:31
11 Yates 0:13:31
5 Hunter 0:13:38
16 Thompson 0:13:38
2 Perez 0:13:42
12 Simpson 0:13:43

SS 3 Penmachno
Gravel

Length 5.00 mile
No. Driver Total
3 Payne 0:18:38
1 Thorburn 0:18:41
6 Francis 0:18:45
11 Yates 0:19:00
7 McCloskey 0:19:04
5 Hunter 0:19:10
16 Thompson 0:19:18
9 Sisson 0:19:23
2 Perez 0:19:24
4 Petch 0:19:26

SS 4 Clocaenog East
Gravel

Length 6.47 mile
No. Driver Total
6 Francis 0:25:25
3 Payne 0:25:29
7 McCloskey 0:25:43
11 Yates 0:25:51
5 Hunter 0:25:54
1 Thorburn 0:26:06
2 Perez 0:26:07
9 Sisson 0:26:18
16 Thompson 0:26:19
12 Simpson 0:26:21

SS 5 Alwen
Gravel

Length 6.47 mile
No. Driver Total
3 Payne 0:31:47
6 Francis 0:31:54
7 McCloskey 0:32:02
5 Hunter 0:32:18
11 Yates 0:32:19
1 Thorburn 0:32:20
9 Sisson 0:32:54
12 Simpson 0:32:54
4 Petch 0:32:56
16 Thompson 0:32:59

SS 6 Gwydyr 2
Gravel

Length 4.67 mile
No. Driver Total
3 Payne 0:37:09
6 Francis 0:37:17
7 McCloskey 0:37:32
11 Yates 0:37:42
1 Thorburn 0:37:43
5 Hunter 0:37:45
4 Petch 0:38:20
12 Simpson 0:38:25
16 Thompson 0:38:35
9 Sisson 0:38:37

SS 7 Elsi 2
Gravel

Length 5.69 mile
No. Driver Total
3 Payne 0:44:57
6 Francis 0:45:07
1 Thorburn 0:45:26
7 McCloskey 0:45:30
11 Yates 0:45:34
5 Hunter 0:45:38
4 Petch 0:46:09
12 Simpson 0:46:25
9 Sisson 0:46:48
17 Stephenson 0:47:14

SS 8 Great Orme
Asphalt

Length 2.95 mile
No. Driver Total
6 Francis 0:47:47
3 Payne 0:47:48
1 Thorburn 0:48:17
7 McCloskey 0:48:19
5 Hunter 0:48:25
11 Yates 0:48:25
4 Petch 0:49:04
12 Simpson 0:49:20
9 Sisson 0:49:44
17 Stephenson 0:50:08
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

1 Euan THORBURN 3 3 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
3 Charles PAYNE 2 2 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
6 Luke FRANCIS 2 2 1 2 - - 1 - - - - - - - -
7 Connor McCLOSKEY 1 - 3 - - - 4 - - - - - - - -
11 Rhys YATES - 2 - 2 2 1 - - - - - 1 - - -
5 Hugh HUNTER - 1 1 1 2 2 - - - - 1 - - - -
4 Stephen PETCH - - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - -
2 Steve PEREZ - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - - -
20 John ROWLANDS - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
9 Wayne SISSON - - - - - 2 1 - - 2 - - 1 2 -
12 Stephen SIMPSON - - - - - - 1 1 2 2 2 - - - -
16 Russ THOMPSON - - - - - - 1 1 1 2 - 1 - - -
17 Peter STEPHENSON - - - - - - 1 - 1 3 - - - - 1
14 Ian JOEL - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - - - -
27 Andy DAVIES - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
53 Gavin EDWARDS - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - -
8 Shaun GARDENER - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - -
10 Karl SIMMONS - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 2 1 1 -
15 Aaron McCLURE - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - -
22 Barry GROUNDWATER - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 1 -
23 Paul DAVY - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 1 2
24 Simon ROGERS - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - 4
19 Ieuan ROWLANDS - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1
18 Dylan DAVIES - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1
28 Phil BURTON - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
34 Toni CARANNANTE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3 6 1 7 1 3 1 61
1 1 11 6 3 1= 3 52
7 3 3= 2 7 6= 4 73
6 11 5= 5 4 11= 6 1=4
5 2 6= 3= 5 4 11 3=5
9 9 4 11= 11 5 5 11=6
27 7= 7 9= 6= 7 7= 20=7
8 16= 16 12= 14= 12 17= 538
4= 15 2 14 12 17 12 109
16= 12 12 16= 9= 14= 9 1710
12 5 14 17= 17= 16= 10= 4=11
11= 10= 20 18= 16 10 22= 12=12
19= 22= 23 23= 10 22 23= 913
20 24= 9 10 22 9 24= 2314
18= 17= 24 24 23 23 34 2415
24= 19= 22 4 18= 24 20= 28=16
28= 13 18= 13 24= 18= 28= 41=17
17 14 31= 53 20= 20= 53 66=18
2= 4= 28 20 31= 13= 59 22=19
13= 18= 13 22 53 28= 13 85=20
22= 23= 53 59 13 53 31 3321
15 20 10 28= 42 59 33= 7922
42= 27= 34 41= 59 70 57= 5223
53= 53= 76 42= 28 32= 42 31=24
23= 41= 17 56= 41 34= 70 130=25
31= 59= 56 1= 32= 31 45= 13=26
21 28= 41 31= 33= 42 55= 45=27
41 31= 30 33= 34= 41= 60= 77=28
52 42 42= 34= 37= 56= 56 34=29
34 52 52= 36 60 33= 68= 59=30
30 34 55= 30 30= 38= 130= 37=31
32= 25 45 61 45= 57= 37 38=32
36= 35= 80 32= 56= 45 41= 57=33
54= 76= 33= 37= 68 37 66= 75=34
57= 33= 38= 25 38 58 38 109=35
33= 57= 19= 68= 55= 55 58= 49=36
72= 56 59= 70= 57= 52= 95= 58=37
76= 36= 25= 38= 70 60= 78= 68=38
35= 45= 32= 52= 52 95 102= 7139
61= 32= 37= 45 66 66= 71 5040
38= 38= 49= 55= 49= 130= 52 5541
46= 61= 57= 57= 85= 78= 109 10142
62 70= 61= 85= 130= 80= 132 8043
25= 68 68 66 50 68= 91 5644
59= 77 48= 80 78 102= 50 7845
51= 80= 66= 130 40= 49= 80 73=46
68= 93= 72 60 58= 73= 85 100=47
102= 46 36= 50 95= 71 103 9148
133= 30= 70= 40= 80= 40= 131 11849
10 64= 35 49= 82= 75= 81 8250
56 48= 78 95 71 85= 79 42=51
55= 58= 89 73 77 109= 49 84=52
64= 73= 71 71 73= 81 100 65=53
66= 99= 73 58= 102= 89= 96 70=54
80 37 77= 78= 100 132= 73 90=55
14= 72= 85= 102= 84 79= 84 103=56
45= 102= 58 84 109 82= 75 10257
37= 55= 40= 89= 103 77= 82 9658
47= 66= 84= 100= 75 91= 40= 4059
104= 78= 132 132 79 103= 115= 86=60
40= 132= 82 82 101 50 86 87=61
58= 71= 64= 103 81= 96= 65 13262
93= 81= 86= 101 89= 101= 101 12063
78 49= 103= 109 96 100= 87 8164

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

85= 50= 91= 75 86= 131= 107 11265
99= 85= 100= 79 132= 65 90 11566
70 103= 109= 91 131 116 112 11167
48 84= 65= 86= 91 86 111 13168
82 95= 81= 92= 65 111 118 12369

49= 130= 79= 90= 87 90 77 11470
81= 92 130= 96= 90 87 122 10771
84= 91 75 131= 113 84 128 12872
95= 89 92 98 112 119 120 12573
130= 109 131 111 111= 112 121 12674
103 82= 116 116 116= 113= 125 12975
75= 131= 90 87= 115 115= 126 113=76
77= 86 87 112= 119 122 127 122=77
106= 90= 115 65 107= 107 123 12778
109= 100= 111 113 118= 114 114 12479
88= 101= 96 120 114 128 129 117=80
92= 108= 50 119 120 118 113= 121=81
91 119= 113 115 122 120 119= 9582

50= 75= 112 107 128 125 12483
87= 98= 120 114 125 121 11784
73= 96 114 125 121 123=85
86= 79 101 118 123 126=86
97= 65 122= 122= 126= 12987
108= 115 125= 128= 129= 12788
116 87 118 121 127 12489
89 111 128 77 124 11790
110 112 107 126 11791
96 40= 119 12992
132 113= 126 12393
90 107 108 12494
111 125 124 12795
105 128 95 11796
124 114 129 8197
112= 123 12798
131= 118 9399
120 129 117100
79= 122 102=101
119= 120 121=102
71 121 123=103
113 126104
115 127105
98 116=106
114 117=107
100 124=108
101 133=109
125110
128111
123112
65113
107114
129115
121116
122117
126118
118119
127120
117121
60122
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Cambrian Rally
Saturday 13th February 2016

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3 3 3 6 3 3 3 61
1 1 1 3 6 6 6 32
7 6 6 7 7 7 1 13
6 7 11 11 5 11 7 74
5 9 7 5 11 1 11 55
9 11 5 1 1 5 5 116
27 5 16 2 9 4 4 47
8 16 9 9 12 12 12 128
4= 2 2 16 4 16 9 99
16= 12 4 12 16 9 17 1710
12 15 12 4 14 14 22 2211
11= 19 24 24 17 17 23 1012
19= 24 20 23 24 23 24 2313
20 4 22 20 23 24 10 2414
18= 17 23 18 18 22 20 2015
24= 22 18 17 22 18 13 5316
28= 27 13 14 20 20 53 1317
17 13 17 22 13 10 28 2818
2= 18 14 13 10 13 31 3119
13= 20 19 53 53 53 34 3420
22= 23 53 10 31 28 42 4121
15 53 28 28 28 31 41 4222
42= 28 31 31 42 42 33 3323
53= 10 10 41 41 41 56 5624
23= 42 42 42 34 34 57 5225
31= 31 41 34 33 33 52 5726
21 41 34 52 56 32 38 4527
41 14 52 33 52 56 45 3828
52 52 76 56 32 52 70 3729
34 34 33 25 38 38 37 6830
30 57 57 36 57 57 68 5531
32= 76 56 32 45 45 55 7032
36= 33 25 61 68 37 66 6633
54= 35 38 38 37 68 80 8034
57= 36 32 57 55 70 58 5835
33= 25 36 45 70 55 78 8536
72= 32 35 68 80 66 85 13037
76= 61 61 55 66 80 130 7838
35= 38 45 80 49 49 49 4939
61= 56 68 37 85 58 73 7140
38= 30 80 70 78 85 71 7341
46= 68 55 66 58 78 103 10942
62 45 72 49 130 130 109 5043
25= 46 37 85 73 73 50 10344
59= 72 70 78 84 40 132 8245
51= 80 66 58 40 71 40 13246
68= 70 48 73 82 82 82 4047
102= 102 78 84 71 103 84 5948
133= 64 49 130 103 89 95 8449
10 93 58 103 50 50 59 7550
56 55= 77 89 89 84 91 9151
55= 66= 64 132 132 109 75 7952
64= 37 85 82 109 132 79 7753
66= 58 73 71 75 75 86 8654
80 99 84 40 77 77 77 9655
14= 48 103 109 91 91 131 13156
45= 78 81 50 86 95 96 9557
37= 77 82 91 95 86 102 10158
47= 85 132 75 79 79 101 10259
104= 81 89 86 131 59 65 6560
40= 49 130 92 96 131 90 9061
58= 103 109 77 59 96 87 8762
93= 73 91 79 90 90 111 10063

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

78 84= 71 131 87 101 100 11164
85= 95= 40 90 101 65 115 11265
99= 130= 86 95 65 87 112 11566
70 50 92 96 111 111 81 8167
48 82 75 87 112 102 107 10768
82 92 50 111 115 112 113 11369

49= 109 131 65 102 115 119 12070
81= 132 90 101 113 113 120 11871
84= 91 79 112 119 100 128 12872
95= 75 100 115 100 119 122 12273
130= 89 87 59 116 81 118 11474
103 86 96 113 120 116 125 12575
75= 108 65 119 114 114 114 12676
77= 71 111 102 81 120 126 12977
106= 40 115 120 107 107 129 12178
109= 90 95 114 125 128 121 12379
88= 96 112 116 128 125 123 12480
92= 131 108 100 118 122 124 12781
91 87 113 125 122 118 127 11782

50= 119 119 107 129 126 11783
87= 79 101 128 126 12984
73= 98 93 81 121 12185
86= 111 120 122 123 12386
97= 100 114 118 124 12487
108= 101 125 129 127 12788
116 112 128 126 117 11789
89 115 107 12490
110 113 59 12391
96 65 116 12192
132 114 102 12793
90 125 122 11794
111 107 11895
105 120 12996
124 128 12697
112= 123 12498
131= 129 12399
120 122 127100
79= 133 121101
119= 121 117102
71 118103
113 126104
115 116105
98 124106
114 59107
100 127108
101 117109
125110
128111
123112
65113
107114
129115
121116
122117
126118
118119
127120
117121
60122
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